
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 13th July, 2022, 7.00 pm  (or at the rise of the meeting 
with ASPIRE) - 40 Cumberland Road, Wood Green N22 7SG (watch 
the live meeting here and watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Zena Brabazon (Chair), Felicia Opoku, Elin Weston, Collett, 
Isilar-Gosling, Johnson and Mahbub 
 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 9 below.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzE5MjYzNzEtMjVhNy00MGQwLTg4OTctM2E3NzZiZTE2YWJj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 and 25 
January 2022. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE FOR 2021/22  (PAGES 11 - 16) 
 
This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an 
agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 
 

7. BRIEFING FROM THE CHILDREN IN CARE HEALTH TEAM  (PAGES 17 - 
20) 
 
Report provides an update on the work of the Children in Care health team 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 
 
Date of next meeting: 3 October 2022 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 05 July 2022 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 17TH MARCH 
2022, 7:00PM - 7:59PM  
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Zena Brabazon and Tammy Palmer 
 
 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Weston, Councillor Chenot, Councillor James 

and Councillor Opoku. 

As the meeting was not quorate, the Committee agreed to proceed informally.     

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
5. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of 25 January.2022 the were to be circulated at the next meeting.  

 
6. PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER 3 2021/22 WITH UPDATES FOR JANUARY 2022  

 
Mr Richard Hutton, Senior Performance Officer, presented the item and informed that 

paragraph 2.6 of the report should read that 59% of the total male population was shown in 

the graphs below and not 69%.     

The Committee heard that:  

 There was nothing concerning reflected in the report including for the parkway plans. 

All staff were working to improve the plans in any case.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 Of the new starters, there were nine male and four female infant individuals (babies) 

and therefore there were thirteen in all. 

 Approximately one quarter of the individuals became permanently looked after. 

 There were two age ranges which needed to be monitored. Some of the baby is born 

during the coronavirus crisis were going into care proceedings. If a home could not 

be found for those children via extended family members, then they would be part of 

the corporate parenting process there were also children who are arriving into care in 

the adolescent years who were converted into a full care order. Some come in late 

and move rapidly through the system.  

 There were some others in the Enfield and Hertfordshire area who are having children 

removed from their care repeatedly. Haringey had availability of private housing 

which was an attraction for other boroughs to use as a resource. 

 The corporate parenting responsibility for babies and late adolescents would likely fall 

to Haringey in the long term.  

 If a child was placed in Haringey by another borough which was a Looked After Child, 

send that child would remain the responsibility of the placing borough. However, if the 

child was placed and was part of a Child In Need or a Child Protection Plan followed 

by emerging needs, then the children would eventually become the responsibility of 

Haringey.  

 The phrase ‘suitable accommodation’ had a loose definition but there were some 

categories which defined the term differently.   

 

The Chair felt it was important to have communication with other boroughs.  

RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted. 

 
7. PRIVATE FOSTERING STATEMENT  

 
Ms Beverley Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care, introduced the 

item. 

The meeting heard that:  

 There were concerns in the safeguarding arrangements for young children arriving as 

refugees from the Ukraine and were invited to live in foster homes.  

 Approximately 90,000 potential Ukrainian refugees have registered but the 

government had not provided any guidelines of the process that would take place.  

 No details had yet been released regarding the safeguarding role for local authorities 

for potential refugees.  

 If a child refugee (under 17) arrived without having gone through the set process, then 

they would go through the unaccompanied asylum seekers process.  

 

Page 2



 

 

Members were happy to accept the statement as presented and to proceed with the 

campaign.   

 

RESOLVED:  

Members indicated approval of the Haringey Private Fostering Statement of Purpose.  

 
8. CORPORATE PARENTING CHAMPIONS  

 
Ms Emma Cummergen, Head of Young Adult Service, presented the item and stated that the 

project was a pilot to how elected members could be given a champion role around themed 

areas. This would help develop elected members to be champions of advocacy experts with 

access to subject expert advisors giving people greater opportunities to consult children and 

young people.  

The Chair stated that the role of corporate parenting was an important role for councillors and 

greater attention to the role was long overdue. It was important to note that every councillor in 

Haringey had an important responsibility to the young people of the borough and it was 

important that councillors were reminded of this duty.   

The Committee noted the presentation and thanked officers for their work and dedication.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted. 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was none. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2022, 7.00  - 
9.05 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Zena Brabazon (Chair), Councillor Sakina Chenot, Councillor Tammy 
Palmer, and Councillor Elin Weston. 
 
In attendance: Faiz Ahmed (Head of Service Children in Care), Sandy Bansil (Service 
Manager, Safeguarding and Social Care), Lynn Carrington (Whittington Health), Emma 
Cummergen (Head of Young Adult Service), Jackie Difolco (Assistant Director for Early Help 
and Prevention), Ann Graham (Director of Children’s Services), Beverley Hendricks (Assistant 
Director for Safeguarding and Social Care), Richard Hutton (Performance and Business 
Intelligence), Pauline Morris (Head of ESQA, Safeguarding and Social Care), Christa Ncube 
(Service Manager, Safeguarding and Social Care), Sarah Pike (Principal Social Worker), and 
Fiona Rae (Acting Committees Manager). 
 
The meeting took place virtually.  

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair informed all present that the meeting would be streamed on the Council’s website. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah James and Felicia Opoku.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
 
The Senior Performance Officer introduced the report which provided an analysis of the 
performance data and trends for an agreed set of measures relating to looked after children 
on behalf of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted that: 

Page 5



 

 

- 23% of children in care had Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs). The Committee 
also requested that the next update included the number of children in care who were 
waiting for an EHCP assessment. 

- It was explained that there was no fixed definition for ‘suitable accommodation’ but that the 
definitions for statutory returns included some examples could be circulated to the 
Committee. 

- In response to a question about those who ceased to be children looked after as they 
moved into independent living, the Head of Young Adult Service noted that these 18 
young people had moved into their permanent accommodations with Homes for Haringey 
or Housing Associations. It was explained that there were 61 beds allocated annually for 
care leavers. It was noted that there were six 2 bed properties per year to accommodate a 
number of parents and to prevent overcrowding. It was confirmed that this allocation had 
been reached in this year, and in every year since it had been introduced.  

- In response to a question about furnishing homes, it was noted that care leavers were 
able to access a leaving care grant, called a Setting Up Home Grant, of up to £2,000. The 
Head of Young Adult Service explained that it was often difficult to fully furnish homes with 
this grant, particularly given recent and significant increases in flooring costs. It was added 
that it was possible for people to access the grant early, if it was asse
[...]
an area for 
improvement. It was noted that the looked after children in the Youth Justice System 
cohort were more likely to have been excluded, to have more significant mental health 
needs, and to have unmet and unseen needs. It was explained that an audit of looked 
after children and those with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) was 
currently being undertaken. The Committee asked for further details to be presented at a 
future meeting.  

- In response to a question about disproportionality and unconscious bias against children 
in care, it was noted that there was a focus on providing unconscious bias training that 
was being rolled out across the partnership. It was explained that the partnership worked 
closely with the courts and that all court reports had a ‘child first lens’ and decisions were 
challenged in the out of court disposal panels. It was highlighted that the key thing was 
ensuring that the children’s voices were heard. It was also acknowledged that authorities 
may make assumptions about young people who were looked after and known in the 

Page 7



 

 

Youth Justice System and the Director of Children’s Services suggested that this would 
likely be included in some of the work around stop and search. 

- The Chair noted that some excellent work had been undertaken by the Haringey Learning 
Partnership (HLP) and that this could be used as a model for supporting some of the 
young people in the Youth Justice System, both those in care and others. The Committee 
commented that a number of the factors identified in the report were already known to be 
key issues. It was suggested that this highlighted the importance of ensuring that other 
services in the partnership were provided appropriately and at the right times to ensure 
that young people were supported. The Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention 
noted that the HLP was part of the Alternative Provision (AP) taskforce and that there was 
funding to use some Yo
[...]
growing up and new children who were 
entering care in Haringey. It was noted that it could be challenging to sustain stability in 
older age ranges and that the recruitment and training of foster carers took this into 
account. It was explained that the service was investigating more innovative approaches, 
such as the Mockingbird project and recruitment work with Tottenham Hotspur Football 
Club.  

- It was acknowledged that it would be important for the Committee to consider the cohorts 
and ages of children coming into the care service to ensure that the services provided 
were supporting them appropriately.  

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no other business. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
17 March 2022  

 

Page 9



 

 

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 10



 

Page 1 of 6  

 
 
 
Report for:  Corporate Parent Advisory Committee:  August 2022  
 
Item number: 6 
 
Title: Performance for 2021/22 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Director Children’s Services Ann Graham 
 
Lead Officer: Richard Hutton, Performance and Business Intelligence  

richard.hutton@haringey.gov.uk  
           
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an 
agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 
1.2. Section 2 contains performance highlights and key messages identifying areas 

of improvement and areas for focus. It provides an overall assessment relating 
to Children in Care so that Members can assess progress in key areas within 
the context of the Local Authority’s role as Corporate Parent.  

 

1.3. The report covers the year 2021/22 with update for April and May 2022 where 
appropriate. 

 
2. Overall Assessment of Performance 

 
2.1. At the end of March 2021 387 children were in care (rate of 64 per 10,000). 

T
[...]
 

2.10. Personal education plans (PEPs) have been improved this year and the 
process is now fully embedded. Care and pathway plans have proved a 

Page 12



 

Page 3 of 6  

challenge to get near our ambitious target of 90%

 
 

2.11. 81% of Children in Care were recorded as having up to date visits within the 
relevant timescales as of the last week of March 2022. This performance has 
been almost maintained in June at 77%. Visits to looked after children continue 
to be tracked at performance meetings, held by the Head of Service for Children 
in Care, and along with supervision and management direction noted as 
consistently and  actively monitored. 
 

2.12. At the end of March 2022, 12% of children with an open episode of care had 
three or more placement moves in the last 12 months. This is higher than 
last year, the London and statistical neighbour average. The following factors 
have impacted placements moves:  

 

 Placements breaking down due to CLA developing more complex 
needs as they become teenagers 

 17-year-olds moving into semi-independent accommodation 
 

Page 13



 

Page 4 of 6  

 
 
Children under 16 who had been in care for at least 2.5 years in the same 
placement for at least 2 years, has dipped to 74% (101 children) although it is 
better than statistical neighbour average of 70%. These two indicators should be 
viewed together to gain a view of placement stability for Haringey’s children in 
care. Which shows a positive balanced picture. 
 

 
 

2.13. At the end of March 2022,  the number of children who were looked after for at 
least 12 months with an up-to-date health assessment was 96%, maintaining 
good performance above statistical neighbours’ levels 92%. 

 
2.14. At the end of March 2021 only 51% of eligible children had an up to date 

dental visits. This has increased to 78% by the end of March 2022. 
Unfortunately, dental checks have always been a challenging area all the more 
so during lockdown and COVID restrictions. 

Page 14



 

Page 5 of 6  

 
 

2.15. There are now 420 care leavers in receipt of leaving care services, 97% of 
those aged 19-21 and 96% 17-18 year olds were considered as in touch 
with the local authority at the end of November. 

 

2.16. 147 or 65% of the 19-21 year olds and 78% (up 4pp) of the 17-18 year olds 
were known to be in Education Employment or Training (EET) 

 

 
 

 

82 85 85 84

51

78

0

20

40

60

80

100

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

CLA who had their teeth checked by a dentist (%)

LA rate SN rate Eng rate

Page 15



 

Page 6 of 6  

 
 
 
 
 

2.17. 89% of 19-21 year old care leavers were known to be in suitable 
accommodation (87% in 2020/21) and 87% of 17-18 year olds (90% 
2020/21).  
 

 

 
 

3. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 

3.1. Borough Plan 2019-2022 
3.2. People Priority:  A Haringey where strong families, strong networks and 

strong communities nurture all residents to live well and achieve their potential 
 
 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 1  

 
Report for:  Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee – 13 July 2022 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title:   Briefing from the Children in Care health team 
 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Lynn Carrington 
 
Lead Officer: Lynn Carrington, Designated Nurse for Children in Care 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1      Report provides an update on the work of the Children in Care health team.           
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1      For Members to note. 
 
3. Reasons for decision  

 
N/A 

 
4. Background information 

 
N/A 
 
 

5. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
N/A 
 
 

6. Use of Appendices 
N/A 
 

7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

N/A 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children in Care health team  

Local authorities, as the corporate parents, are responsible for ensuring that Children in care 

receive regular health checks (six monthly for c
[...]
ce, and it was highlighted to senior management within social care by the head of Haringey 

children and young people service on 13.5.2022. The incident involved 90 reports completed 

by Drs from Health assessments which had not being circulated. These assessments took 

place between November 21 and March 22. The backlog identified have now been distributed. 

There has been an impact of reports not being shared which included a delay of referrals being 

made.  Social workers and carers are invited to attend assessments so if they attended or 

spoke to the Dr completing the assessments, they were made aware of health issues at the 

time of the assessments for example, children who were not up to date with immunisations, 

requiring dental checks or referral to other services. Foster carers have since been contacted 

and follow up by GP or dentists or referrals have been made.  A tracking system is now in 

place to ensure we can identify the timeliness of reports being circulated. 

Dental screening rates are low but recovering – and there is a national scheme is in place to 

support these following concerns we raised nationally through our network. We are now able 

to refer to the healthy smile programme for children unable to see a dentist. 

  
Immunisation rates are low some children not receiving the annual nasal Flu immunisation 
now required and many girls and boys aged 12-13 (born after 1.9.2006 have not had the 
human papillomavirus (HPV) vaccine.   
 
Lynn Carrington 
Designated Nurse CIC Haringey. 28.6.2022 
   

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Printed minutes 25012022 1900 Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee

	6 PERFORMANCE FOR 2021/22
	7 BRIEFING FROM THE CHILDREN IN CARE HEALTH TEAM
	Children in Care health team




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY, 2022, 7:00PM – 
8:50PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Zena Brabazon (Chair), Elin Weston, Lotte Collett and 
Cressida Johnson 
 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Mahbub and Opoku.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were declared.  

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 and 17 March 2022 

be approved as a correct record.  

 
6. PERFORMANCE FOR 2021/22  

 
Mr Richard Hutton, Senior Performance Officer, presented the report.    

Councillor Weston commented that it was pleasing to see the statistics for care leavers, 

particularly as it was quite consistent. In response to questions from Members, the Committee 

heard that:  

 The pathway plans would reach statistical highs of 80% on most weeks.  

 The issue with keeping care plans up to date was due to a combination of different 

factors. Some of it was due to a recording issue and some of it was due to the impact 

caused by the coronavirus crisis on the workforce .  



 

 

 The target was to establish a 90-95% regular visiting pattern for children looked after. In 

the case of matched placements, visits would be conducted every three months or as 

the need dictated. Close attention was given to the issue. Recording targets allowed five 

working days. 

 An update would be given to the committee with actions and targets regarding the issue 

and the cohort of the young people that were seen would be broken down in a report. 

 In response to the question regarding Care Leavers who had excelled in their education 

becoming mentors – panel accepted that there was experienced and trained mentors 

that could support the education of children in care.  

 In relation to 17 to 18-year-olds not being in education training or employment, there 

were various reasons why this was the case. Some of the individuals were having 

treatment for Mental health challenges,  some in hospital and a few were in remand. 

This was why it was not possible for some individuals to concentrate on education. 

Others had started work but found it hard to sustain employment. Other individuals had 

become parents and were too busy to study. Each individual story was different but 

there was high aspiration for young people and support throughout the journey of 

education, training, and employment.  

 Young people were supported by professionals through the  Aspirational panel, 

consisting of a range of  providers, coaching and mentoring schemes.  

 Young people had reported how difficult it was to find work. Civil service internships 

where available.  

 A success rate of 100% was the goal but it was important to acknowledge the issues 

that young people were experiencing relating to their social, emotional and mental 

health difficulties.  

 It was important to start early and ensure that close work was done with the virtual 

school as well as maintaining opportunities for young people.  

 A paragraph could be inserted into the report to also categorise the breakdown of young 

people who were not in education, employment or training.  

 If a young person was subject to a full care order, then the parent or the corporate 

parent (social worker) would sign the consent to allow the individual to be immunised 

with the COVID-19 vaccine if this was right for that young person.  

 Million people have declined the vaccine even though they were encouraged to have it 

during health assessments. It was not clear if children looked after had the COVID-19 

vaccine. This was not in the national statistics. 

 Generally, Council professionals had avoided any blanket influence for young people to 

get the vaccine if they had underlying  vulnerabilities. 

 Adjustments to the recording system had allowed efficiencies combining the care plans 

with the LAC review reports. Professionals were focused largely on ensuring that the 

young people were visited on a regular basis and were aware of their needs mobilising 

the LAC system to meet those needs.  

 There would be new IT systems in place in 2023, Social workers would receive 

extensive training on the new system. 



 

 

 There were higher number of babies in the LAC system.  

 There was prevalence of mental health support needs in looked after children including 

post-traumatic stress disorder. Work with CAMHS was focused but the challenges 

continued.  

 There was a strategy in place that allowed managers to redeploy experience to manage 

pressure points in the system. This has enabled plans to progress whilst staff members 

were off sick. This strategy also included engaging interim workers to enable the needs 

of children to be met.  

 A separate note would be distributed regarding the proportion of looked after children 

who have been diagnosed with mental health issues. They had been an observed 

increase in spectrum disorders.  It was recognised that nationally there had been long 

waits for individuals going through the health systems for assessments to be completed.  

 There were some nationally recognised issues for care leavers who after leaving the 

containment provided by the LAC system developed emotional challenges not 

previously assessed – there was a workstream led by the Head of Corporate Parenting 

looking at the Mental Health support needs of CIC and Care leavers with the Mental 

Health delivery group.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted.  

 
7. BRIEFING FROM THE CHILDREN IN CARE HEALTH TEAM  

 
Ms Lynne Carrington, Designated Nurse, presented the report.  

In response to questions from Members, Ms Carrington    informed the Committee that:  

 Whittington health reported many children being seen. A combination of COVID and 

health staff sickness resulted in delays in the submission of reports confirming he 

outcome of the LAC health assessments. This was compounded by the lack of 

administrators who had moved on from the health service during COVID impact some 

90 reports being delayed. In future there would be greater levels of monitoring and 

adherence to deadlines.  

 Lynne Carrington explained the detail of the pathways followed by the doctors and how 

supervision was applied by consultants. 

 The London NCL had a delay in processing checks. This was because UASC who had 

attended Barnet, Islington and Camden NHS trusts caused some pressures.  

 There was a discussion raised regarding the accessibility of health visitors and a 

reminder that Health visitors do have work mobile phones and this number can be 

shared.   

 Sometimes parents were reluctant to fill in their parental health forms when a child 

comes into care  and whilst this was necessary to aid the assessment of the child’s 

health needs it was not mandatory for parents to complete the form unless the courts 



 

 

directed them to do so. This called on the influence of professionals to explain the 

purpose and importance of parental co-operation.     

 HPV vaccinations were low nationally for looked after children. HPV vaccinations also 

needed parental consent.  

 

The Committee felt that aspire could do some of the work to promote and campaign for HPV 

vaccinations.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted.  

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Ms Beverley Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding, delivered a presentation on 

Corporate Parenting Champions and elaborated on the role of councillors as a corporate 

parent.  

The meeting also heard that: 

 Councillors would be encouraged to submit a general outline of their background and 

experience in an expression of interest in September to become a CPAC Champion.  

 A report would be submitted to a future meeting regarding virtual schooling. 

 

The Committee acknowledged the conference and work on Transitional Safeguarding and 

thanked Beverley Hendricks for her contribution to this work. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Zena Brabazon 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


